
 
 
 

                                                                      Mission Consolidated Independent School District

● 1201 Bryce Drive, Mission, Texas 78572
● Telephone: (956) 323 5505  Fax: (956) 323 5634

● Website: www.mcisd.net

 

Notice and Agenda
The Board of Trustees of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District will hold a Special 
Meeting on Wednesday, June 22, 2022, at 6:30 PM in the Mission CISD Annex, 925 E. Business 
HWY. 83, Mission, Tx 78572.  At this meeting, the Board may deliberate or act on any of the subjects 
listed on the following agenda.  The President may change the order of items listed below for the 
convenience of the Board. 

  
A G E N D A

I. Call Meeting to Order and Establish Quorum
II. Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silence

1. U. S. Flag and Texas Flag - 
III. Comments from the Public
IV. Public Comment(s) on Specific Agenda Item(s)
V. Superintendent's Updates and Recognitions
VI. Presentation(s) to the Board of Trustees

1. Presentation of Check to the City of Mission Consisting of Funds Raised by District 
Employees for the All-Inclusive Park

VII. Discussion and Possible Action
1. Approval of 2022–2023 Compensation Plan
2. Consideration and Approval of the Mission Consolidated Independent 
School District Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending 
June 30, 2023
3. Consideration and Approval of 2021-2022 Final Amended Budget
4. Approval of Request from the City of Palmhurst to use Mission CISD’s 
Facilities for the August 6, 2022 Special Election
5. Approval of Purchase of Technology Applications #211-23-6
6. Approval of Purchase of PreK-12 Digital Learning Software – Bid #211-23-1
7. Approval of Additional Services and Materials for Brain Development 
Program for Early Childhood

VIII. Recommendation(s)
1. Approval of the Selection for:

a. Special Education, Educational Diagnostician – (3 positions)
b. Finance Office Accountant – ESSER III
c. Multi-Media Journalist

IX. Executive Session

3
39

42
44

46
49
55
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1. Private Consultation with Board Attorney if necessary (Texas Gov’t Code §551.071)
2. Deliberate the Appointment, Employment, Evaluation, Reassignment, Duties, Discipline, 
or Dismissal of a Public Officer or Employee or to Hear a Complaint or Charge Against an 
Officer or Employee (Texas Gov’t Code §551.074)

X. Action, if Necessary, on Matters Discussed in Executive Session
XI. Important Dates to Remember

1. Tentative July 20, 2022, Special Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 p.m. 
2. August 3, 2022, Board of Trustees Workshop at 6:30 p.m.
3. August 10, 2022, Regular Board of Trustees Meeting at 6:30 p.m.

XII. Adjournment

In accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, the Board may enter into a closed meeting to 
deliberate any item that is listed above that fits within an exception listed in Subchapter D.  Any 
final action, decision, or vote on a subject deliberated in closed meeting will be taken in an open 
meeting held in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

This Notice was posted  by 6:30 p.m. on June 16, 2022. 

                   
_________________________________________________________ 

    Dr. Carol G. Perez, Superintendent of Schools 
    Mission Consolidated Independent School District 
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SUBJECT: Approval of the 2022-2023 Compensation Plan 

PRESENTER: Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The establishment and approval of Compensation Plan is part of the 
annual budgetary process. Supplemental Compensation Plan, 
Substitute Teacher Compensation Plan, Special Duty Assignment 
Compensation Plan, and reclassification of existing positions are 
also included as part of the 2022-2023 budgetary process.  

The District goal of the 2022-2023 Compensation Plan is as follows: 

• Provide for a general pay increase to improve market
competitiveness,

• Improve the District’s teacher pay position in the competitive
market,

• Provide adjustments across the teacher pay schedule to
improve market competitiveness at key benchmark points to
reduce the pay gap,

• Implement additional salary adjustments to improve internal
equity and market competitiveness,

• Provide adjustments to ensure that administrative
professionals who must be teacher-certified will be paid no
less than what a teacher with the same degree and
experience will be paid,

• Provide equity adjustments using placement scales to align
employee pay by years of experience for pay grades with
multi‐incumbent, high turnover positions within all nonexempt
pay groups,

• Provide targeted adjustments to identified employees whose
pay is below market value even after receiving the general
pay increase,

• Ensure that current employees for whom the general pay
increase is not enough to move them to the minimum of the
new proposed pay range are paid more than incoming
employees paid at the minimum of the pay range,

• Provide new pay ranges to the Instructional Support
Assistants, Clerical Technical, Auxiliary Staff and
Administrative Salary Schedules,

• Provide increases to certain Supplements, and

• Provide funding for other legislatively mandated increases to
payroll costs such as the District’s share of employee TRS
contribution and other employer fringe benefits.

Special Board of Trustees Meeting 
6/22/2022
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ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Based on the projected Foundation School Program (FSP) revenue, 
ESSER III funding and savings achieved throughout the 2021-2022 
school year by reducing payroll costs through attrition, Administration 
recommends a compensation plan for Teachers, Nurses, and other 
staff on the School Program Professional Salary Schedule (Teacher 
Salary Schedule) tiered based on years of experience as follows:  

• $2,000 increase; equivalent to a 3.5% general pay increase 
of the market median. 

o $296.79 daily rate ($55,500 annually for 187 days) 
salary with zero years of experience, new staff to 
Mission CISD,  

o $369.63 daily rate ($69,120 annually for 187 days) with 
25+ years of experience as the maximum salary for 
new staff to Mission CISD, 

General pay increase is applied to the market median salary of 
$57,723 as per TASB best practices.   
 
A general pay increase for instructional support assistants, clerical, 
auxiliary, and administrative staff of 3.5% for their adjusted midpoint 
as per their classification within the compensation plan. 
 
A one-time $1,000 retention stipend is recommended for all staff to 
be funded by the American Rescue Plan Elementary and Secondary 
School Emergency Relief (ESSER III) funding.  The stipend is to be 
paid as follows; $500 in September and $500 in December. 
 
Equity Adjustments in the amount of approximately $955,818 are 
recommended for employees below market rate in all levels of the 
compensation plan. 
 
The recommended compensation adjustments for the 
aforementioned staff are provided in the 2022-2023 Annual Budget 
Book. 
 

  

Special Board of Trustees Meeting 
6/22/2022
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FUNDING SOURCE: 
 

The 2022-2023 Compensation Plan encompasses all funds. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 

A. That the Board of Trustees approve the 2022-2023 Compensation 
Plan which includes a District-wide increase for all employees as 
follows:  

a. A compensation plan for Teachers, Nurses, and other staff 
on the School Program Professional Salary Schedule 
(Teacher Salary Schedule) as follows:  

i. $2,000 increase; equivalent to a 3.5% general pay 
increase of the market median. 

ii. $296.79 daily rate ($55,500 annually for 187 days) 
salary with zero years of experience, new staff to 
Mission CISD,  

iii. $369.63 daily rate ($69,120 annually for 187 days) 
with 25+ years of experience as the maximum 
salary for new staff to Mission CISD, 

 
b. Compensation adjustment for Instructional Support 

Assistants, Clerical, Auxiliary, and Administrative staff of 
3.5% of their adjusted midpoint as per their classification 
within the compensation plan. 

 
c. A one-time $1,000 retention stipend is recommended for 

all staff to be funded by the American Rescue Plan 
Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief 
(ESSER III) funding. 

 
B. That the Board of Trustees approve the Supplemental 

Compensation Plan (stipends), Substitute Teacher Compensation 
Plan, Special Duty Assignment Compensation Plan, and 
reclassification of existing positions included as part of the 2022-
2023 Annual Budget Book. 

 

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Elisa Pacheco, Human Resources Director 

Special Board of Trustees Meeting 
6/22/2022
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SUBJECT: Approval of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District Budget for the 
Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 

PRESENTER:  Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Sections 44.002 through 44.006 of the Texas Education Code establish the legal 
basis for the budget development in school districts.  The District’s budget must 
be prepared by June 19th.  This date is set by the State Board of Education. The 
Board President must call a public hearing of the Board of Trustees, giving ten 
days public notice in a newspaper, for the adoption of the District’s budget.  The 
District published the notice on June 10, 2022 in the Progress Times.   Any 
taxpayer in the district may be present and participate in the meeting.  The 
budget must be legally adopted by June 30, 2022. 

House Bill 5, 83rd Legislative Session, requires school districts to separately 
budget and prioritize state compensatory education funding and any other 
funding necessary to sufficiently support the cost of additional accelerated 
instruction for students who fail to perform satisfactorily on an end of course 
assessment instrument.    

House Bill 3 (HB3) was passed by the 86th Legislature and signed into law on 
June 11, 2019 by Governor Greg Abbott.  HB3 requires school districts to reduce 
the maintenance and operations (M&O) tax rate in accordance with the 
Education Code and Tax Code.  The District is required to submit property value 
information to the Texas Education Agency (TEA) in August once Hidalgo County 
Certified Values are available.  These values will determine the District’s 
Maximum Compressed Rate (MCR) and TEA will provide this rate to Mission 
CISD.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The budget must be prepared and approved at least at the fund and function 
levels to comply with the State’s legal level of control mandates.  The budget was 
developed using an Average Daily Attendance of 12,764 students.  

Budgets for the General Fund and Debt Service Fund must be adopted by the 
Board.  All other budgets are presented for information purposes only and are not 
subject to Board approval.   

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT: 

State Compensatory Education - Accelerated Instruction funds: $300,000* 
General Fund Budget: $166,156,113 
Debt Service Fund Budget: $8,477,497 
* Amount included in the General Fund Budget

6/22/2022 Special Board Meeting 
Page 1 of 3
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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approval of the Mission Consolidated Independent School District Budget for the 
Fiscal Year beginning July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2023 as follows: 

 
A. Approval of the State Compensatory Education - Accelerated Instruction 

funds in the amount of $300,000  
 

B. Approval of the General Fund Budget of $166,156,113 and Debt Service 
Budget of $8,477,497 for a total budget of $174,633,610. 

   
 
CONTACT PERSON (S) 
 
Carol G. Perez, Ed. D., Superintendent of Schools 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent for Support Services 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dora Garcia, Director of Budget and Finance 
 

6/22/2022 Special Board Meeting 
Page 2 of 3
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GENERAL DEBT 
FUND SERVICE TOTAL
1XX 599

REVENUES

LOCAL OTHER SOURCES 5700 28,786,444$                 4,815,916$              33,602,360$                 

STATE SOURCES 5800 117,988,061                 3,661,581                121,649,642                 

FEDERAL SOURCES 5900 19,381,608                    -                            19,381,608                    

TOTAL REVENUES 166,156,113$               8,477,497$              174,633,610$               

EXPENDITURES

11 INSTRUCTION 70,103,502$                 -$                         70,103,502$                 

12 INSTRUCTIONAL RESOURCE & MEDIA 2,559,329                      -                            2,559,329                      

13 CURRICULUM & INSTRUCT STAFF DV 1,913,043                      -                            1,913,043                      

21 INSTRUCTIONAL LEADERSHIP 2,583,154                      -                            2,583,154                      

23 SCHOOL LEADERSHIP 9,926,495                      -                            9,926,495                      

31 GUIDANCE COUNSELING & EVAL SVC 6,396,186                      -                            6,396,186                      

32 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES 583,397                         -                            583,397                         

33 HEALTH SERVICES 1,737,017                      -                            1,737,017                      

34 STUDENT (PUPIL) TRANSPORTATION 5,025,001                      -                            5,025,001                      

35 FOOD SERVICE 13,906,695                    -                            13,906,695                    

36 EXTRACURRICULAR ACTIVITIES 6,595,266                      -                            6,595,266                      

41 GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 6,374,408                      -                            6,374,408                      

51 FACILITIES MAINTENANCE & OPS 22,997,026                    -                            22,997,026                    

52 SECURITY & MONITORING SERVICES 5,708,969                      -                            5,708,969                      

53 DATA PROCESSING SERVICES 3,062,937                      -                            3,062,937                      

61 COMMUNITY SERVICES 99,284                           -                            99,284                           

71 DEBT SERVICE 1,350,320                      8,477,497                9,827,817                      

81 FAC ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION 4,915,899                      -                            4,915,899                      

95 PAYMENTS JJAEP 20,000                           -                            20,000                           

99 OTHER INTERGOV. CHARGES 298,185                         -                            298,185                         

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 166,156,113$               8,477,497$              174,633,610$               

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES -$                                -$                         -$                                
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

OTHER SOURCES 7900 19,559,082$                 -$                         19,559,082$                 

OTHER USES 8900 (19,559,082)                  -                            (19,559,082)                  

-$                                -$                         -$                                

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -$                                -$                         -$                                

2022 - 2023 Proposed Budget 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

6/22/2022 Special Board Meeting 
Page 3 of 3
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SUBJECT:  Consideration and Approval of the 2021–2022 Final Amended Budget 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In accordance with TEA budget and accounting procedures guidelines, the 
District’s official budget includes the General Fund and Debt Service. The 
adoption of the budgets associated with these funds, and subsequent 
amendments, should be approved by the Board of Trustees. The authority 
to approve a budget or a budget amendment for a grant program, however, 
lies with the granting agency and not with the District’s Board. 

The budget amendments are broken down into the following two 
categories: 

1. Programmatic or policy changes – amendments that are necessary
because of policy changes or program revisions that increase/decrease
the budget.

2. Adjustment of original estimates – amendments that are necessary
because the original amounts required adjustments but do not
increase/decrease the budget.

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

All requests for budget amendments have been reviewed and are justified 
for the programmatic or policy changes and adjustments of original 
estimates. 

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT 

There is no increase to the General Fund revenues or expenditures. The 
budget amendment ensures sufficient funds are in the functions to cover 
the anticipated expenditures through the end of the fiscal year:  

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval of 2021– 2022 Final Amended Budget 

CONTACT PERSONS 

Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Dora Garcia, Director of Budget and Finance 

6/22/2022 Special Board Meeting 
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District
GENERAL FUND
Final Budget Amendment
Fiscal Year 2021 - 2022

Amended FINAL Final Amended 

Budget Budget Budget

Description June 8, 2022 Amendments June 22, 2022

Audited Beginning Fund Balance 80,898,169$         80,898,169$              

Revenues:
 5700 - Local 27,679,362$         27,679,362$              

5800 - State 111,713,173         111,713,173$            

5900 - Federal 22,789,262           22,789,262$              

Total Revenues 162,181,797$       -$                     162,181,797$            

Expenditures:
11 Instruction 52,048,861$         -$                     52,029,769$              
12 Inst. Res. & Media Services 2,419,218 -$                     2,391,020$                
13 Curriculum Dev. & Inst. Staff Dev. 2,379,458 -$                     2,405,838$                
21 Inst. Leadership 2,917,298 -$                     2,929,639$                
23 School Leadership 9,458,759 -$                     9,410,220$                
31 Guide., Counseling & Eval. Ser. 5,971,407 253,083$             6,224,586$                
32 Social Work Services 575,529 148,036$             723,565$                   
33 Health Services 1,838,292 454,706$             2,292,798$                
34 Student (Pupil) Trans. 6,554,440 -$                     6,554,440$                
35 Food Services 15,962,466 -$                     15,962,291$              
36 Curricular/Extracurricular Act. 8,846,164 -$                     8,967,051$                
41 General Administration 6,229,491 -$                     6,229,491$                
51 Plant Maint. & Operations 27,165,298 -$                     27,142,698$              
52 Security and Monitoring Serv. 3,450,451 -$                     3,409,551$                
53 Data Processing Services 3,871,452 -$                     3,871,452$                
61 Community Services 335,400 -$                     335,400$                   
71 Debt Service 1,337,879 -$                     1,337,879$                
81 Fac. Acquisition & Const. 16,577,619 (855,825)$            15,721,794$              
95 Pmt. to Juv. Justice Alt. Ed. Prg. 20,000 -$                     20,000$                     
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 296,080 -$                     296,080$                   

Total Expenditures 168,255,562$       -$                         168,255,562$            

7900 - Other Sources 16,640,295$         -$                         16,640,295$              

8900 - Other Uses (18,022,997) 0 (18,022,997)$             

Total Other Financing Sources & (Uses) (1,382,702)$          -$                         (1,382,702)$               

Un-Audited Ending Fund Balance 73,441,702$         -$                         73,441,702$              

6/22/2022 Special Board Meeting 
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SUBJECT: Approval of Request from the City of Palmhurst to use Mission CISD’s 
facilities for the August 6, 2022 Special Election 

PRESENTER: Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The Palmhurst City Council has ordered a Special Election to be held 
on Saturday, August 6, 2022. The City of Palmhurst is kindly 
requesting the use of Rafael Cantu Junior High School Library for the 
following dates: 

• Early Voting – Wednesday, July 20th, 2022 through Tuesday,
August 2nd, 2022

• Election Day – Saturday, August 6, 2022

The buildings would need to be opened at 6:00 a.m. and remain open 
until after the polls close at 7:00 p.m.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

We have provided for the use of our facilities in the past and we do not 
see any problem with assisting with this request. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Approve the Request from the City of Palmhurst to use Mission CISD’s 
facilities for the August 6, 2022 Special Election   

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Dr. Carol Perez, Superintendent of Schools 
Lorena Garcia, Deputy Superintendent of Support Services 
Sylvia Cruz, Director for Payroll, Employee Benefits and Risk Management 

6/22/2022 Board Meeting 
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SUBJECT:   Approval of Purchase of Technology Applications #211-23-6 

PRESENTER: Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Mission CISD submitted a solicitation for a digital literacy curriculum 
that addresses the Texas Technology Applications TEKS for K-8th 
grades.  The curriculum includes online safety and digital citizenship, 
keyboarding, digital literacy, coding, robotics, correlates to core 
content TEKS and prepares students for online assessments.  In 
addition, TEA has extended their contract with Learning.com as the 
only state adopted curriculum for the Technology Applications TEKS 
through the 2025-2026 school year. Mission CISD has utilized 
Learning.com as the required curriculum for the junior high schools 
for the previous 4 years and began using it this past year with Kinder-
5th grades. We are seeking to renew the adoption for K-8th grades 
through the end of the adoption.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The District solicited Requests for Proposals in compliance with TEC 
Sec 44.031(a) requiring an approved method of procurement for 
expenditures of similar categories valued at an annual aggregate of 
$50,000 or greater. 

A summary of the response review and evaluation process is as 
follows: 

1. Number of responses received  2
2. Number of vendors awarded 1

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT  

Instructional Materials and Technology Allotment (IMTA) 

Estimated $70,860 per year 

RECOMMENDATION 

Administration recommends awarding the contract to The Learning 
Internet Inc dba Learning.com.   

CONTACT PERSON (S) 

Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anabel Garza, Coordinator for Purchasing 
Marissa Saenz, Director for Library Services and Instructional Technology 

Special Board of Trustees Meeting 06/22/2022
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FY2023 Term Contract: Technology Applications #211-23-6 

Awarded To: 1. The Learning Internet Inc dba Learning.com

Term: Two Years 

Term Period : July 2022 – June 2024 

Special Board of Trustees Meeting 06/22/2022
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District

Tabulation Form

Technology Applications 211-23-6

Contact Name: Sean Ham Contact Name: Rachel Minton

Phone # 587-229-2061 Phone # 512-215-4919

Email Email

Qty Detailed Desc Note
Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total

9448

Technology Application 

for K-8th grade TEKS
K-5th grade

125.00$     1,181,000.00$     8.50$     80,308.00$     

9448 Discount (1.00)$        (9,448.00)$       

1,181,000.00$         70,860.00$      

Note:

The Learning Internet Inc a presentation with samples provided

rminton@learning.com

Kids U US no samples provided

The Learning Internet Inc dba Learning.comKids U US Inv dba Fueling Brains

Total

sean@kidu.ca

VENDOR NAME:

Special Board of Trustees Meeting 06/22/2022
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SUBJECT:   Approval of Purchase of Pre-K – 12 Digital Learning Software #211-23-1 

PRESENTER: Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Mission CISD utilizes an interactive student engagement 
platform for PreK-12th grades that engages students in learning 
in the core content and elective courses, while providing for 
assessment of learning through open-ended questions, polls, 
quizzes, drawing, and collaborating.   

In order to maintain the momentum established last two years 
integrating technology into teaching and learning, the district 
requested proposals for a web-based interactive platform to be 
used for creating presentations, quizzes, polls, drawing boards, 
and other student engagement activities while promoting 
collaboration and critical thinking across disciplines and grade 
levels.  The district requested a platform with options for live and 
formative assessment, ongoing assessment, modeling, open-
ended tasks, and sharing and using pre-made and created 
resources.  Additionally, requirements include having interactive 
activities that mimic the skills needed for success with the new 
STAAR redesign question types.  

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The District solicited Requests for Proposals in compliance with TEC 
Sec 44.031(a) requiring an approved method of procurement for 
expenditures of similar categories valued at an annual aggregate of 
$50,000 or greater. 

A summary of the response review and evaluation process is as 
follows: 

1. Number of responses received  8
2. Number of vendors awarded 1

FUNDING SOURCE AND AMOUNT  

Federal Funds 

Estimated $116,700 

RECOMMENDATION  

Administration recommends awarding the contract to Nearpod Inc. 

Special Board of Trusteed Meeting 06/22/2022
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CONTACT PERSON (S)

Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum and Instruction
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anabel Garza, Coordinator for Purchasing 
Marissa Saenz, Director for Instructional Technology and Library Services 

Special Board of Trusteed Meeting 06/22/2022
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FY2023 Term Contract: PreK-12 Digital Learning Software #211-23-1 

Awarded To: 1. Nearpod Inc

Term: One Year/Two-year (one-year terms) option to renew 

Term Period : September 2022 – August 2023 

Special Board of Trusteed Meeting 06/22/2022
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District

Tabulation Form

PreK-12 Digital Learning Software 211-23-1

Contact Name: Mitzi Brenner Contact Name: Contact Name: Erin Alberts Contact Name: Kimberly Spencer Contact Name: Natali Barski-Meyman Contact Name: Rhiannon Delano Contact Name: Annette Baker Contact Name: Pat Neeman

Phone # 512-680-4377 Phone # Phone # 617-470-0640 Phone # 888-310-0410 Phone # 305-677-5030 Phone # 210-727-6259 Phone # 800-942-1379 Phone # 703-483-7300

Email Email Email Email Email Email Email Email

Qty Detailed Desc Note
Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note Quoted Price Sub-total

Year 1

15000

Digital Interactive 

Software for all 

Campuses 20.00$     300,000.00$      

per user 

per year 4.00$      60,000.00$      5.75$     86,250.00$      

Pear Deck 

Subscription 3.40$      51,000.00$      

Nearpod premium 

plus; flocabulary 

plus; nearpod EL, 

college & career 

exploration 11.62$     174,300.00$      

500-14299 $59

14300< $41.61 41.61$     624,150.00$      

SOESP-Elem

SOMSP-Jr High

SOHSP-High

>1K $18 each

1K>5K $17 each

5K>10K $16 each 17.00$      255,000.00$      -$     

1 Annual Course Access 900,000.00$   900,000.00$      

15000

Optional Resource 

License for all campuses 12.00$     180,000.00$      

Edulastic 

Enterprise Student 

Licenses 2.40$      36,000.00$      

Digital citizenship; 

SEL; 21 century 

pkg; historical 

perspectives & 

literacy; nearpod 

math 14.52$     217,800.00$      

Additional Live 

Tutor Course per 

license 69.00$     1,035,000.00$   

SOFRL-District 

Resource Library 

K-12

>1K $14 each

1K>5K $13 each

5K>10K $12 each 13.00$      195,000.00$      -$     

3

Professional 

Developmentment (days) 2,695.00$   8,085.00$      free -$     -$     2,000.00$   6,000.00$      

Individual Schools 

can purchase 

customized traiing 

and on-going PD 4,000.00$    12,000.00$      

Up to 6 hours of 

onsite training 2,500.00$   7,500.00$      

3 teacher tarining 

pkg inclusinve of 

all District teacher 

training, advanced 

teacher training, 

and admin training 

offerings 3,100.00$   9,300.00$      

up to 50 $4K

51-100 $7K

101-150 $9K

151-200 $11K

add $1500 for 

each 50 4,000.00$    12,000.00$      

Training onsite 

day 2,500.00$     7,500.00$      

1

One time implementation 

fee 2,495.00$   2,495.00$      

Total Year 1 488,085.00$      60,000.00$      25% 71,058.75$      99,000.00$      399,600.00$      1,668,450.00$   462,000.00$      907,500.00$      

Year 2

15000

Digital Interactive 

Software for all 

Campuses 20.00$     300,000.00$      

per user 

per year 4.00$      60,000.00$      5.75 86,250.00$      

Pear Deck 

Subscription 3.40$      51,000.00$      

Nearpod premium 

plus; flocabulary 

plus; nearpod EL, 

college & career 

exploration 12.43 186,450.00$      

500-14299 $59

14300< $41.61 41.61$     624,150.00$      

SOESP-Elem

SOMSP-Jr High

SOHSP-High

>1K $18 each

1K>5K $17 each

5K>10K $16 each 17.00$      255,000.00$      -$     

1 Annual Course Access 900,000.00$   900,000.00$      

15000

Optional Resource 

License for all campuses 12.00$     180,000.00$      

Edulastic 

Enterprise Student 

Licenses 2.40$      36,000.00$      

Digital citizenship; 

SEL; 21 century 

pkg; historical 

perspectives & 

literacy; nearpod 

math 15.54 233,100.00$      

Additional Live 

Tutor Course per 

license 69.00$     1,035,000.00$   

SOFRL-District 

Resource Library 

K-12

>1K $14 each

1K>5K $13 each

5K>10K $12 each 13.00$      195,000.00$      -$     

3

Professional 

Developmentment (days) 2,695.00$   8,085.00$      free -$     -$     2,000.00 6,000.00$      

Individual Schools 

can purchase 

customized traiing 

and on-going PD 4,000.00$    12,000.00$      

Up to 6 hours of 

onsite training 2,675.00 8,025.00$      

3 teacher tarining 

pkg inclusinve of 

all District teacher 

training, advanced 

teacher training, 

and admin training 

offerings 3,100.00$   9,300.00$      

up to 50 $4K

51-100 $7K

101-150 $9K

151-200 $11K

add $1500 for 

each 50 4,000.00$    12,000.00$      

Training onsite 

day 2,500.00 7,500.00$      

Total Year 2 488,085.00$      60,000.00$      25% 69,187.50$      99,000.00$      427,575.00$      1,668,450.00$   462,000.00$      907,500.00$      

Year 3

15000

Digital Interactive 

Software for all 

Campuses

 $    20.00 

300,000.00$      no bid

 $    5.75 

86,250.00$      

Pear Deck 

Subscription

 $    3.40 

51,000.00$      

Nearpod premium 

plus; flocabulary 

plus; nearpod EL, 

college & career 

exploration

 $    13.30 

199,500.00$      

500-14299 $59

14300< $41.61 41.61$     624,150.00$      

SOESP-Elem

SOMSP-Jr High

SOHSP-High

>1K $18 each

1K>5K $17 each

5K>10K $16 each 17.00$      255,000.00$      -$     

1 Annual Course Access  $   900,000.00 900,000.00$      

15000
Optional Resource 

License for all campuses
 $    12.00 

180,000.00$      

Edulastic 

Enterprise Student 

Licenses

 $    2.40 

36,000.00$      

Digital citizenship; 

SEL; 21 century 

pkg; historical 

perspectives & 

literacy; nearpod 

math

 $    16.62 

249,300.00$      

Additional Live 

Tutor Course per 

license 69.00$     1,035,000.00$   

SOFRL-District 

Resource Library 

K-12

>1K $14 each

1K>5K $13 each

5K>10K $12 each 13.00$      195,000.00$      -$     

3
Professional 

Developmentment (days)
 $  2,695.00 

8,085.00$      

 $  2,000.00 

6,000.00$      

Individual Schools 

can purchase 

customized traiing 

and on-going PD

 $   4,000.00 

12,000.00$      

Up to 6 hours of 

onsite training

 $  2,862.25 

8,586.75$      

3 teacher tarining 

pkg inclusinve of 

all District teacher 

training, advanced 

teacher training, 

and admin training 

offerings 3,100.00$   9,300.00$      

up to 50 $4K

51-100 $7K

101-150 $9K

151-200 $11K

add $1500 for 

each 50 4,000.00$    12,000.00$      

Training onsite 

day

 $    2,500.00 

7,500.00$      
Total Year 3 488,085.00 25% 69,187.50$      99,000.00 457,386.75 1,668,450.00 462,000.00 907,500.00

Note:

Nearpod Inc

rfp@goguardian.com vendorforms@nearpod.com

Pearson Virtual Schools USA Sirius Education Solutions

ealberts@learningexplorer.com

EREFLECT Inc did not submit Mission CISD packet

Stride Learning Solutions dba Fuel Education 

LLC

rhiannon.delano@pearson.com procurement@siriuseducationsolutions.com pneeman@fueleducation.com

Liminex Inc dba Goguardian, and acting on 

behalf of itself and its Affiliates, including Pear 

Deck, and Snapwiz dba Edulastic

eReflect Inc Learning Explorer IncAchieve3000/McGraw Hill Education

seg_rfp@mheducation.com

VENDOR NAME:

Nearpod subject to price increases during renewal
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District

Tabulation Form

PreK-12 Digital Learning Software 211-23-1

Contact Name: Erin Alberts Contact Name: Kimberly Spencer Contact Name: Natali Barski-Meyman

Phone # 617-470-0640 Phone # 888-310-0410 Phone # 305-677-5030

Email Email Email

Qty Detailed Desc Note Quoted Price Sub-total Note
Quoted 

Price
Sub-total Note

Quoted 

Price
Sub-total

Year 1

15000

Digital Interactive 

Software for all 

Campuses 5.75$    86,250.00$    

Pear Deck 

Subscription 3.40$     51,000.00$    

Nearpod premium 

plus; flocabulary 

plus; nearpod EL, 

college & career 

exploration 7.78$    116,700.00$    

15000

Optional Resource 

License for all campuses

Edulastic 

Enterprise Student 

Licenses 2.40$     36,000.00$    

Digital citizenship; 

SEL; 21 century 

pkg; historical 

perspectives & 

literacy; nearpod 

math 8.71$    130,650.00$    

3

Professional 

Development (days) free -$   -$   

Individual Schools 

can purchase 

customized 

training and on-

going PD 4,000.00$    12,000.00$    

Up to 6 hours of 

onsite training 2,500.00$   7,500.00$     

1

One-time implementation 

fee waived 2,495.00$   -$   

Total Cost Mission 

CISD wants to 

purchase is Software 

and PD 124,200.00$    

Total Year 1 25% 64,687.50$    99,000.00$    254,850.00$    

Year 2

15000

Digital Interactive 

Software for all 

Campuses 5.75 86,250.00$    

Pear Deck 

Subscription 3.40$     51,000.00$    

Nearpod premium 

plus; flocabulary 

plus; nearpod EL, 

college & career 

exploration 8.17 122,550.00$    

15000

Optional Resource 

License for all campuses

Edulastic 

Enterprise Student 

Licenses 2.40$     36,000.00$    

Digital citizenship; 

SEL; 21 century 

pkg; historical 

perspectives & 

literacy; nearpod 

math 9.14 137,100.00$    

3

Professional 

Development (days) free -$   

Individual Schools 

can purchase 

customized 

training and on-

going PD 4,000.00$    12,000.00$    

Up to 6 hours of 

onsite training 2,675.00 8,025.00$     

Total Year 2 25% 64,687.50$    99,000.00$    267,675.00$    

Year 3

15000

Digital Interactive 

Software for all 

Campuses

 $    5.75 86,250.00$    

Pear Deck 

Subscription  $     3.40 51,000.00$    

Nearpod premium 

plus; flocabulary 

plus; nearpod EL, 

college & career 

exploration  $    8.58 128,700.00$    

15000
Optional Resource 

License for all campuses
Edulastic 

Enterprise Student 

Licenses  $     2.40 36,000.00$    

Digital citizenship; 

SEL; 21 century 

pkg; historical 

perspectives & 

literacy; nearpod 

math  $    9.60 144,000.00$    

3
Professional 

Development (days)

free -$   

Individual Schools 

can purchase 

customized 

training and on-

going PD  $    4,000.00 12,000.00$    

Up to 6 hours of 

onsite training  $   2,862.25 8,586.75$     
Total Year 3 25% 64,687.50$    99,000.00$    281,286.75$    

Note:

Nearpod Inc

rfp@goguardian.com vendorforms@nearpod.comealberts@learningexplorer.com

VENDOR NAME: Liminex Inc dba Goguardian, and acting on 

behalf of itself and its Affiliates, including Pear 

Deck, and Snapwiz dba Edulastic

Learning Explorer Inc

Achieve3000: Is a platform refer to as Actively Learn which is 3rd-8th grade

EREFLECT Inc did not submit Mission CISD packet; Is a platform for keyboarding

Pearson Virtual Schools: Cost too high and they are online courses

Sirius Education Solutions: Is a platform for 3rd-8th grade and EOC

Stride Learning: Cost too high and they are online courses
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Mission Consolidated Independent School District

Evaluation Matrix

PreK-12 Digital Learning Software 211-23-1

Criteria Weight 64,687.50$     99,000.00$   254,850.00$   

Price of  service/product (20 points)

 Base Proposal 20 20 13 10

Meet district's needs (78 points)

Engaging for all students 6 3.25 3.71 5.92

Interactive lessons for all content areas and elective courses 6 3 3.29 5.54

Ready-made adaptable interactive lessons for all content areas 

including CTE and special populations that correlate to the TEKS.
6 2.42 1.64 5.08

Provide access to a content library for all users 6 3.17 2 5.54

Informal/formal assessments i.e. open-ended questions, polls, 

quizzes, drawing, fill in the blank as well as note-taking 

capabilities

6 3.75 3.43 5.77

Assessment methods utilizing STAAR Redesign formatted 

questions such as hot text, drag and drop, text entry, 

constructed response, match table grid, multiple choice, 

multiselect, inline choice (drop down), etc.

6 4.08 3.86 4.38

Provide immediate online reporting at the student, classroom, 

and campus levels.
6 2.67 3.93 5.54

Provide personalization features that include interactive 

resources such as: simulation activities, virtual field trips, 

videos, audio recording, 3D models

6 2.41 2.64 5.54

Allows the import of teacher-created content/lessons such as 

Microsoft Powerpoint and Google Slide presentations
6 3.75 4.5 5.23

Supports single sign-on (SSO) through Clever 6 3.83 3.79 6

Integration with Google Classroom 6 4.25 4.64 5.92

Preferred: Interactive videos from a variety of sources that may 

be included in the lessons
6 3 2.36 5.38

Preferred: Vocabulary development activities 6 2.25 2.14 5.31

Past relationship with vendor (2 points) 2 0 1 2

Total 100 62 56 83

Committee Members:

Marissa Saenz

Laquanta Bivens-Hernandez

Faustino Cedillo

Vanessa Ojeda

Judy Rodriguez

James Shults

Diamond Tijerina

Yvonne Ayala

Natalie Gomez

Shaila Silva

Brenda Betancourt

Araceli Escalona

Bid Evaluation Matrix Learning Explorer Inc

Liminex Inc dba GoGuardian, and 

acting on behalf of itself and its 

Affiliates, including Pear Deck, and 

Sanpwiz dba Edulastic

Nearpod Inc

Notes:

Mission CISD had demo presentations on 6/15/2022 from the top 3 vendors according to our 

scope of work on the RFP. Evaluation is based on all the items requested Digital Interactive 

Software for all campuses, Optional Resource, and Professional Development. At the end of the 

evaluation, Mission CISD committee members have determined to opt-out of the optional 

resource.
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SUBJECT:  Consideration and approval of Additional Services and Materials for Brain 
Development Program for Early Childhood 

PRESENTER: Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum & Instruction 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

In April 2021, the Mission CISD Board of Trustees approved an innovative Early 
Childhood Learning System integrating brain development.  On June 8, 2022, the 
District approved continuing with Fueling Brains for Year 2.  All Pre-K3 to Kinder 
classrooms district-wide implement the program.  In addition, five campuses 
implement Fueling Brains up to 2nd grade (Cantu, Cavazos, Leal, Pearson, and 
Waitz), and three campuses implement up to 1st grade (Alton, Mims, and Salinas), 
for a total of 117 classrooms.   

For continuous improvement, the District would like to add Leadership and 
Administrative Coaching to support teachers in the delivery and implementation of 
Fueling Brains, additional in-person coaching, and classroom modeling, while 
continuing virtual support to continue building skills of all Fueling Brains teachers 
and administration. In addition, Fueling Brains is now offering specialized training 
and certification with professional development building on the core concepts, 
targeting basic elements of executive function and whole brain development for 
teachers as well as providing additional training for paraprofessionals.  To further 
support left-brain, right-brain, movement (LRM) curriculum implementation, the 
District would also like to purchase additional materials for early childhood 
classrooms which include customized Fueling Brain activity kits and classroom 
resources, books, small group activities, individualized learning tools for Tier 1, Tier 
2, and Tier 3 levels of learning. 

ADMINISTRATIVE CONSIDERATIONS 

The Purchasing Department reviewed the addendum for additional services and 
material. The review process reached the following conclusions:  

(1) The District would benefit from adding additional services.

FUNDING SOURCE/AND AMOUNT 

ESSER Funds:  $602,050 

RECOMMENDATION 

Consideration and approval of Additional Services and Materials for Brain 
Development Program for Early Childhood. 

CONTACT PERSON(S) 

Dr. Sharon Roberts, Deputy Superintendent for Curriculum & Instruction 
Joel Garcia, Assistant Superintendent for Finance 
Anabel Garza, Purchasing Coordinator 
Francisca Cruz, Executive Director for SPED/504/RTI/Dyslexia 
Edilberto Flores, Executive Director for Pre-K-12 (MHS) 
Cynthia Wilson, Executive Director for Pre-K-12 (VMHS) 
Kim Risica, Executive Director for Special Programs & School Improvement 
Elementary Principals 
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Addendum to Kids U US Inc O/A Fueling Brains & Mission Consolidated Independent School District
Purchase Agreement

The undersigned parties to the Purchase Agreement dated May 1, 2021, by Kids U US Inc. ("Fueling Brains") located
at 8631 Pottinger Dr., Houston TX, 77083 and Mission Consolidated Independent School District ("Customer")
located at 1201 Bryce Drive, Mission TX, 78572 for the purchase of Fueling Brains products and services, hereby
mutually agree to amend the said Agreement as follows:

Amendment #1:
Update of Address to : Kids U US Inc. (“Fueling Brains”) address to 825 Town & Country LN, 12 th Floor Unit 175,
Houston TX 77024.

Amendment #2:
Section (2) Summary of additional Products and Services to supplement Year 2 (August 1-July 31st)

Year 2 (2022-23)

● Coaching: To support and enhance Fueling Brains implementation in Year 2, Fueling Brains
recommends additional Leadership & Administrative Coaching so that Mission CISD can best
support their educators with Fueling Brains delivery and implementation. Enhancing the program,
Fueling Brains will provide more in-person coaching and classroom modeling to build up the skills
of Mission CISD educators. Additionally, support will be given to teachers’ Professional Learning
Community (PLC) throughout the year.

Coaching enhancement will cost MCISD an additional $235,350.

● Professional Development: Fueling Brains is moving away from a per day model of Professional
Development and into a per annum Certification & Training structure. As teachers have become
familiar with the basic elements of Executive Function and whole-brain development within their
classrooms, Fueling Brains will deliver Professional Development that builds on core concepts
through annual Certification and Training that includes: (1) Enrolment of 117 teachers in Executive
Function Certification & Training which is primarily delivered asynchronously throughout the school
year and (2) Enrolment of sixty (60) paraprofessionals in Foundations Training.

Professional Development enhancement will cost an additional $147,700.

● Fueling Brains Activity Kits and Classroom Amplifiers: Fueling Brains will provide a
comprehensive set of materials for the setup of Left Brain and Right Brain classrooms for the PreK
cohort. These materials include Tier 3, Tier 2, Tier 1 activities, Fueling Brains Activity kits,
classroom resources, books, small group activities, individualized learning tools, etc.

Fueling Brains will support Kindergarten-Grade 2 classrooms with the Fueling Brains Activity Kits
designed around the LRM system to enhance both the teacher and student experience and
maximize learning outcomes in the classroom.

Classroom Materials enhancement will cost an additional $219,700.

In total, enhanced coaching, Professional Development, and Activity Kits and Classroom
Amplifiers will cost $602,050.

Signatures on next page
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Signed,

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---------------------
Dr. Carol Perez Date
Superintendent for Mission Consolidated School District

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------------------
Faisal Alimohd, Co-Founder of Fueling Brains Date
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Fueling Brains
825 Town & Country LN
12th Floor, Unit 174
Houston, TX 77024
www.fuelingbrains.com/solutions

Proposal For
Mission CISD Date 2022-06-12
1201 Bryce Drive 
Mission, TX 78572 Proposal # 2202
https://www.mcisd.net/ Customer ID FB2110
(956) 323-5500 Quotation valid until: 2022-07-12

Comments or Special Instructions Prepared by: Faisal Alimohd
Contract pricing; PreK3; PreK4; Kindergarten, Grade 1, Grade 2; 14 Schools

P.O. Number Bill To: Ship Date Shipping Method Ship To: Terms
TBD Mission CISD TBD Best Delivery N/A

Item # Description Unit Price Total Number Taxable # of Years Extended Price
FBSW2022 Fueling Brains Software 2022-23 2,933 No 1

       PreK3, PreK4, Kindergarten, Grade 1 & Grade 2 
       w/ FB- approx 136 Classrooms (per student) $125.00 2,933 No 1

FBPDC2022 PD Coaching 1 $235,350.00
     FB Leadership and Campus Administration Coaching 
     (per day) $2,200.00 10 No $22,000.00

     FB Brain Coach- Classroom Observation & Action 
     Plans- On Campus & virtual hybrid (per day)- PREK $1,500.00 100 No 1 $150,000.00

     FB Brain Coach- Classroom Observation & Action 
     Plans- On Campus & virtual hybrid (per day)- KINDER $1,500.00 100 No 1 $150,000.00

     FB Brain Coach- Classroom Observation & Action 
     Plans- On Campus & virtual hybrid (per day)- Grade 1 & 2 $1,500.00 40 No 1 $60,000.00

Approved Renewal Credit -$146,650.00 1
FBPD2022 Professional Development $147,000.00

     Executive Function Certification and Training (per person) $1,000.00 117 No 1 $117,000.00

     Foundations Training for Paraprofessionals (per person) $500.00 60 No 1 $30,000.00

FBAK2022 Fueling Brain Activity Kits $219,700.00
   Left Brain- PreK 3 &4
      Left Brain Tier 3 Classroom Package- Level 1 (per classroom) $3,000.00 30 No $90,000.00

      Left Brain Tier 2 Classroom Package- Level 1 (per classroom) $2,000.00 30 No $60,000.00

      Left Brain Tier 1 Classroom Package- Level 1 (per classroom) $0.00 0 No $0.00

   Right Brain- PreK 3 &4
      Right Brain Tier 3 Classroom Package- Level 1 (per classroom) $3,000.00 30 No $90,000.00

      Right Brain Tier 2 Classroom Package- Level 1 (per classroom) $2,000.00 30 No $60,000.00

      Right Brain Tier 1 Classroom Package- Level 1 (per classroom) $0.00 0 No $0.00

Fueling Brains Materials- Kindergarten-Grade 2 (per student) $100.00 1800 No $180,000.00

Continental US Shipping (5%) $33,000.00 1 No $33,000.00

Approved Renewal Credit -$293,300.00 1

Subtotal $602,050.00
Freight
Tax Rate 0.00%

If you have any questions concerning this quotation, please contact: Sales Tax $0.00
faisal@kidsu.ca Other

TOTAL $602,050.00
Thank you for your business!

Purchase Terms
Email Purchase Orders to: faisal@kidsu.ca
Payment due in USD

Cheque, Wire or EFT:
Wire or EFT:
Acccount Name: Kids U US Inc. 
Account Number: 3108206
Bank: BMO Harris Bank
Bank Address: 111 W. Monroe St.
Chicago, IL 60603
Routing Number (ABA) 071000288
SWIFT – HATRUS44

Checks: Kids U US Inc. 825 Town & Country LN, 12th Floor Unit 175, Houston TX 77024
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